

No. SC95953

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Paul Gittemeier,
Appellant

v.

State of Missouri,
Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Warren County, Missouri
Twelfth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Wesley C. Dalton, Circuit Judge

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union of Missouri Foundation as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of Appellant Filed with Consent of the Parties

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, #44827
JESSIE STEFFAN, #64861
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
(314) 652-3114 telephone
(314) 652-3112 facsimile

GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
406 West 34th Street, Suite 420
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 470-9933 telephone
(816) 652-3112 facsimile

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	2
Jurisdictional Statement.....	6
Interests of Amicus Curiae	7
Statement of Facts	8
Argument.....	9
I. Rules adopted by this Court governing post-conviction proceedings should be interpreted in a manner consistent with the constitution.....	9
II. Refusing to apply the abandonment doctrine to privately retained counsel places a burden on the already overly burdened the Missouri State Public Defender System (MSPD).	18
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Service and Compliance.....	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bittick v. State</i> , 105 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	12, 14
<i>Bromwell v. Nixon</i> , 361 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. banc 2012)	9
<i>Bullard v. State</i> , 853 S.W.2d 921 (Mo. banc 1993)	13, 14
<i>Castor v. State</i> , 245 S.W.3d 909 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)	15
<i>Dorris v. State</i> , 360 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2012)	14
<i>Gehrke v. State</i> , 280 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. banc 2009)	13, 14
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	18
<i>Glossip v. Mo. Dep’t of Transp. & Highway Patrol Emps’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. banc 2013)	16
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000)	9, 10, 11
<i>Luleff v. State</i> , 807 S.W. 2d 495 (Mo. banc 1991)	12, 17
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 458 S.W.3d 822 (Mo. banc 2015)	13
<i>Price v. State</i> , 422 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. banc 2014)	passim
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 807 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1991)	12, 14, 17
<i>Silver v. State</i> , 477 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)	15
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 887 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. banc 1994)	11
<i>Snodgras v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. banc 2006)	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Pub. Defender Comm’n v. Waters</i> , 370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. banc 2012) ..	28
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Daugherty</i> , 186 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2006)	11
<i>White v. State</i> , 939 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. banc 1997)	11

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 600.063.1 28

Other Authorities

ABA Eight Guidelines of Public Defense Related to Excessive Workloads, 1 (Aug. 2009),
[http://www\[.\]americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_train_eight_guidelines.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www[.]americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_train_eight_guidelines.authcheckdam.pdf)..... 22, 23

American Bar Association, *ABA Ten Principles of a Public Defense Delivery System* (Feb. 2002),
[http://www\[.\]americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_tenprinciplesbooklet.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www[.]americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_tenprinciplesbooklet.authcheckdam.pdf)..... 21

Corrected Report of Senate Interim Committee on The Missouri State Public Defender System (Jan. 2007),
[http://www\[.\]senate.mo.gov/06info/comm/interim/publicdefenderReport.pdf](http://www[.]senate.mo.gov/06info/comm/interim/publicdefenderReport.pdf) 22

David Carroll, Sixth Amendment Center, *An Open Letter to the Next Missouri Governor*, Aug. 11, 2016, [http://\[.\]sixthamendment.org/an-open-letter-to-the-next-missouri-governor/](http://[.]sixthamendment.org/an-open-letter-to-the-next-missouri-governor/) 24, 25, 27

George Mason University, *State, County an Local Expenditures for Indigent Defense Services Fiscal Year 2008*, Prepared For the American Bar Association Standing Committee on Legal Aid and Indigent Defendants Bar Information Program (Nov. 2010),
[http://www\[.\]americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_expenditures_fy08.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www[.]americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_expenditures_fy08.authcheckdam.pdf)..... 24

Norman Lefstein, *Securing Reasonable Caseloads: Ethics and Law in Public Defense* 43–48 (2011),
[http://www\[.\]americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/books/ls_sclaid_def_securing_reasonable_caseloads.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www[.]americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/books/ls_sclaid_def_securing_reasonable_caseloads.authcheckdam.pdf)..... 26

The Missouri Project, *A Study of the Missouri Public Defender System and Attorney Workload Standards* (June 2014),
[http://www\[.\]americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/events/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/2014/ls_sclaid_5c_the_missouri_project_report.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www[.]americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/events/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/2014/ls_sclaid_5c_the_missouri_project_report.authcheckdam.pdf) 25, 26, 27

The Spangenberg Group and the Center for Justice, Law and Society at George Mason University, *Assessment of the Missouri State Public Defender System*, final report (October 2009)
[http://www\[.\]nlada.net/sites/default/files/2009%20Assessment%20of%20the%20Missouri%20State%20Public%20Defender%20System%20\(TSG\).pdf](http://www[.]nlada.net/sites/default/files/2009%20Assessment%20of%20the%20Missouri%20State%20Public%20Defender%20System%20(TSG).pdf). 20, 21, 22, 23

The Spangenberg Group, *A Report on the Operation of the Missouri State Public Defender* (June 1993)
[http://www\[.\]nlada.net/sites/default/files/1993%20TSG%20Missouri%20Report.pdf](http://www[.]nlada.net/sites/default/files/1993%20TSG%20Missouri%20Report.pdf) 20

The Spangenberg Group, *Assessment of the Missouri State Public Defender System*, final report (October 2005) [https://www\[.\]aclu-mo.org/files/6214/7854/9745/2005_TSG_Missouri_Report.pdf](https://www[.]aclu-mo.org/files/6214/7854/9745/2005_TSG_Missouri_Report.pdf)..... 20, 21, 22

U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *State Public Defender Programs, 2007* (Sept. 2010, NCJ 228229),
[https://www\[.\]bjjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/spdp07.pdf](https://www[.]bjjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/spdp07.pdf) 24

Rules

Missouri Rule of Criminal Procedure 24.035..... passim

Missouri Rule of Criminal Procedure 29.15..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, section 14, of the Missouri Constitution 9
